
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY 2024 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 
 

Members are advised that Treasury Management Training will be provided at 5pm prior to 
the meeting. 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 In accordance with Rule 8, paragraph c, Part 3 – Rules of Procedure, Section 3, the Chair 

and Vice-Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has Councillors 
serving on the Cabinet.   
 
Appointment of Vice-Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year.   

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st January 2024.   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  



 

6. Capital Programme 2023/24 - 2032/33 - Capital Strategy (Investing in the Future) 
(Pages 3 - 30) 

 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer.   
  
7. Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 31 - 59) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer.   
  
8. Work Programme (Page 60) 
 
 Attached.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Chris Hanna, 

Sally Maddocks, Sophie Maddocks, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney and James Sommerville 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Dave Brookes and Brett Cooper 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 6th February 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET  

Capital Programme 2023/24 – 2032/33 

&  

Capital Strategy (Investing in the Future) 

6 February 2024 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present Cabinet’s final budget proposals in order that the Council can approve a 

General Fund Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2028/29 and a Capital Strategy 2024/25 as 

required by regulation.  

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision 8h December 2023 

 
RECOMMENDATION OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 

 
1. That Cabinet recommends the following for consideration and comment by Budget & 

Performance Panel: 

 the updated Capital Programme covering financial years 2023/24 to 2032/33 

 the Capital Strategy (Investing in the Future) 2024/25 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Capital investment, via the Council’s reserves or borrowing, plays a key role in strategic 

projects and initiatives for the success of the Lancaster district, as well as transforming and 
optimising the Council’s services to its residents. 

 
1.2 The proposed Capital Programme and supporting Strategy, entitled ‘Investing in the Future’ 

and contained at Appendix B, sets out the relevant context and a proposed framework to 
support th
[...]
ulate major economic development projects.  

 
 
4.0  DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
4.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the Council’s external Treasury Management 

Advisors, Link Group and in line with the Council’s constitution Budget & Performance Panel 
will consider the strategy at its meeting 14 February 2024.  

Page 4



 
4.2 To assist Budget & Performance Panel in its scrunty a training session will be held prior to 

the meeting, this will be open to all Members. 
 
4.3 Cabinet will have the opportunity to consider any comments at its meeting 20th February 

where it will be asked to recommend the strategy to Full Council for approval at its 
accordance with the Constitution. 

 
 
5.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS (INCLUDING RISK ASSESSMENT) 
5.1 Cabinet may put forward alternative proposals or amendments to the proposed Strategy 

ahead of consideration by Budget & Performance Panel. For capital, Council may adjust its 
capital investment and financing proposals taking account of spending commitments and 
priorities, but its proposals for 2024/25 must balance. 

 
5.2 Depending on the nature of any alternative proposals put forward, Officers may need time to 

assess the risks and implications.  This is to ensure that relevant considerations are taken 
into account, to support informed and lawful decision- making 

 
 
6.0 OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION (AND COMMENTS)  
6.1  To consider the Capital Programme and Strategy as attached and refer it to Budget and 

Performance Panel for review.  
 
 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 This report addresses the actions required to complete the budget setting process for its 

Capital Programme and Capital Strategy. 
 
7.2  If Cabinet, or Budget Council changes its Capital Programme from that which is proposed in 

this report then this would require a change in the prudential indicators which are part of the 
Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

The Council’s revenue and capital budgets shoul
[...]
quirement to obtain best value (with 

very limited exceptions). 

 

Depending on the nature of the particular type of property concerned, there may be other statutory 
requirements or procedures to be undertaken before any acquisition, appropriation or disposal of 
land. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

Capital and Investment Strategies form part of the Budget Framework and their adoption is a 

function of Full Council. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Appendix A Capital Programme 2023-24 to 2032-33 

Appendix B Capital Strategy - Investing in the Future  

Appendix C: CAG Terms of Reference 

 

 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Telephone:  01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Service / Scheme

Communities & Leisure £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Salt Ayre Asset Management Plan 259,000 259,000 976,000 976,000 291,000 291,000 0 0 0

Environment & Place
Vehicle Renewals (including electrification of fleet) 1,284,000 1,284,000 1,301,000 1,301,000 5,067,000 5,067,000 630,000 630,000 1,073,000 1,073,000 1,761,000 1,761,000

Electric Taxis Scheme 0 341,000 (341,000) 0 0 0 0 0

Happy Mount Park Pathway Replacements 8,000 8,000 0 0 0 0 0

UK Shared Prosperity Fund - The Streets Are Ours Public Realm 100,000 (100,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0

UK Shared Prosperity Fund -  Heysham Village Toilets 0 99,000 (99,000) 0 0 0 0 0

Housing & Property 0

Mellishaw Park 1,900,000 (960,000) 940,000 0 0 0 0 0

Disabled Facilities Grants 2,099,000 (2,099,000) 0 3,382,000 (3,382,000) 0 2,331,000 (2,331,000) 0 2,331,000 (2,331,000) 0 2,331,000 (2,331,000) 0 2,331,000 (2,331,000) 0

Next Steps Accommodation Programme 23,000 23,000 0 0 0 0 0

Home Improvement Agency Vehicles 0 127,000 127,000 0 0 0 0

 1 Lodge Street Urgent Structural Repairs 422,000 422,000 0 0 0 0 0

Gateway Low Voltage Switchgear 102,000 102,000 0 0 0 0 0

Gateway Solar Array 0 984,000 984,000 0 0 0 0

Lancaster City Museum Boiler 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0
[...]


Whilst services have bespoke arrangements for the assets held under their responsibility the Financial Services 

maintains the prime records that are used for the production of the Council's Statement of Accounts. These 

are reconciled on a regular basis to ensure accuracy and relevance. 

 

6. Capital Expenditure – 

Capital Programme 

The Council plans gross expenditure, which excludes grants from other bodies of approximately £58.96M on 

General Fund and £29.47M on HRA capital schemes between 2023/24 – 2028/29.   

  

Gross Capital 

Expenditure 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total 

2023/24 

to 

2028/29 

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

£M £M £M £M £M £M 

General Fund 10.62 17.01 18.09 4.34 4.09 4.81 58.96 

Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) 
8.33 4.77 3.93 3.90 4.19 4.35 29.47 

Total 18.95 21.78 22.02 8.24 8.28 9.16 88.43 

 

Financing & Affordability 

The Council’s Capital Programme is financed by a mixture of external grants, capital receipts generated from 

property and right to buy disposals, contributions from reserves and unsupported borrowing.  The planned 

application of resources to capital projects is set out below: 

 

Financed by: 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total 

2023/24 

to 

2028/29 

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

£M £M £M £M £M £M 

Capital receipts -1.82 -0.16 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00 -1.98 

Capital grants -4.92 -10.73 -4.83 -2.42 -2.34 -2.33 -27.57 

Capital reserves -3.72 -4.32 -3.93 -3.90 -4.19 -4.35 -24.41 

Revenue -2.47 -0.04 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00 -2.51 

Financing Total -12.93 -15.25 -8.76 -6.32 -6.53 -6.68 -56.47 

Net financing 

need for the year 6.02 6.53 13.26 1.92 1.75 2.48 31.96 

 

 

This table shows a net need for financing the Capital Programme of £31.96M which would require the Council 

to undertake additional borrowing. Additional borrowing could be used only to finance capital expenditure 

in respect of General 
[...]
trategic property and asset management ensuring full optimisation of Council property assets, 

maximising income and return and reducing expenditure where possible but ensuring assets are 
well maintained. 

d) Enhanced long term planning of capital investment, better use and management of investments, 
assets (including property, infrastructure etc), and accountability. 

e) The integration of the Capital Investment Strategy in line with Council priorities as set out in the 
Core Plan 2030. 

 
 
 

Page 30



CABINET  

Treasury Management Strategy 

2024/25 

6 February 2024 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present to Cabinet the draft Treasury Management Strategy and associated documents for 

2024/25 and to provide an opportunity for consideration and comment ahead of formal 

presentation to Budget & Performance Panel for their consideration and comment.  

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision 8th December 2023 

 
RECOMMENDATION OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON - COX 

 
1. That Cabinet recommends the following for consideration and comment by Budget & 

Performance Panel: 

 

 the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 and its Appendices A to C 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”) requires that a strategy outlining 

the expected treasury activity for the forthcoming 3 years be adopted, but that it be reviewed at 
least annually. It needs to reflect treasury policy and cover various forecasts and activities, to 
incorporate the Council’s spending and income plans with decisions about investing and 
borrowing. 

 
1.2 Cabinet is asked to consideration to the Treasury Management strategy and associated 

attachments in line with their Constitutional Terms of Reference. If satisfied, then to refer the 
strategy to Budget & Performance Panel for scrutiny and comment. Cabinet will have the 
opportunity to consider any co
[...]
hemes are included in an authority’s capital 
programme. The new CIPFA codes have also adopted a similar set of restrictions to discourage 
further capital expenditure on commercial investments for yield. 

 
3.4  The proposed Strategy for 2024/25 to 2027/28 is set out at Appendix A. The document contains 

the necessary details to comply with both the Code and Government investment guidance. 
Responsibilities for treasury management are set out at Appendix B and the policy statement 
is presented at Appendix C. 

 
 
4.0  DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

4.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the Council’s external Treasury Management Advisors, 
Link Group and in line with the Council’s constitution Budget & Performance Panel will consider 
the strategy at its meeting 14 February 2024.  

 
4.2 To assist Budget & Performance Panel in its scrunty a training session will be held prior to the 

meeting, this will be open to all Members. 
 
4.3 Cabinet will have the opportunity to consider any comments at its meeting 20th February where 

it will be asked to recommend the strategy to Full Council for approval at its accordance with the 
Constitution. 

 
 
5.0  OPTIONS & OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
5.1  Cabinet may put forward alternative proposals or amendments to the proposed Strategy ahead 

of consideration by Budget & Performance Panel, but these would have to be considered in 
light of legislative, professional, and economic factors, and importantly, any alternative views 
regarding the Council’s risk appetite. As such no further options analysis is available currently. 

 
5.2  Furthermore, the Strategy must fit with other aspects of Cabinet’s budget proposals, such as 

deposit interest estimates and underlying prudential borrowing assumptions, feeding into 
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators. There are no options available regarding 
other components of the overall framework. 

 

 

6.0 OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION (AND COMMENTS)  

6.1  To consider the framework as attached and refer it to Budget and Performance Panel for review.  
 
 
  

Page 32



 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 This report addresses the actions required to complete the budget setting process for Treasury 

Management, and for updating the Council’s associated financial strategy. This is based on the 
Council continuing to have a comparatively low risk appetite regarding the security and liquidity 
of investments particularly, but recognising that some flexibility should help improve returns, 
whilst still effectively mitigating risk. It is stressed that in terms of treasury activity, there is no 
risk free approach. It is felt, however, that the measures set out above provide a fit for purpose 
framework within which to work, pending any update during the course of next year. 

 
7.2  If Cabinet, or Budget Council changes its Capital Programme from that which is proposed in this 

report then this would require a change in the prudential indicators which are part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

Treasury Management forms part of the Councils budget framework 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 

Effective Treasury Management and use of the Councils’ resources is fundamental to the delivery 

of its priorities and outcomes 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The Treasury Management Strategy is in support of achieving the borrowing cost and investment 

interest estimates included in the budget. 

 

S151 OFFICER COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer has contributed to the writing of this report and Appendices, however, he wishes 

to draw Members attention to the following.  

The Council’s Constitution (Part 3 Section 5 – Budget & Policy Framework), where either a new 

or existing plan/strategy/budget is being considered, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 

Budget and Performance Panel will have an opportunity to comment. If it considers it appropriate
[...]

4.1 Investment Policy – Management of Risk 

The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DHLUC) and CIPFA have 
extended the meaning of ‘investments’ to include both financial and non-financial 
investments.  This report deals solely with financial investments, (as managed by the 
treasury management team).  Non-financial investments, essentially the purchase of 
income yielding assets, are covered in the Capital Strategy (a separate report). 
 
Council’s investment policy has regard to the following: 
 

 DLUHC’s Guidance on Local Government Investments (“the Guidance”) 

 CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and 
Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes 2021 (“the Code”) 

 CIPFA Treasury Management Guidance Notes 2021 
 
The Council’s investment priorities will be security first, liquidity second, then return. 
 
The Council will aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on its investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity and with the Council’s risk 
appetite.  
 
In the current economic climate, it is considered appropriate to maintain a degree of 
liquidity to cover cash flow needs but also to consider “laddering” investments for 
periods up to 12 months with high credit rated financial institutions, whilst investment 
rates remain elevated, as well as wider range fund options. 
  
The above guidance from the DLUHC and CIPFA place a high priority on the 
management of risk.  This authority has adopted a prudent approach to managing risk 
and defines its risk appetite by the following means: 
 
1.  Minimum acceptable credit criteria are appliedin order to generate a list of highly 

creditworthy counterparties.  This also enables diversification and thus avoidance 
of concentration risk.  The key ratings used to monitor cournerparties are the short 
term and long term ratings. 

 
2. Other Information: ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an 

institution; it is important to continually 
[...]
by these agencies are used by a broad range of institutions to help with 
investment decisions, these include: 
 

– Local Authorities; 
– Other non-financial institutional investors; 
– Financial institutions; 
– Regulators; 
– Central Banks; 
 

Rating Criteria 
There are many different types of rating supplied by the agencies. The key ones used by the Authority 
are ratings to indicate the likelihood of getting money back on terms invested. These can be split into 
two main categories: 
 

– ‘Short Term’ ratings for time horizons of 12 months or less. These may be 
considered as the most important for local authorities. 

 
– ‘Long Term’ ratings for time horizons of over 12 months. These may be considered 

as less important in the current climate. 
 

In addition, the agencies issue sovereign, individual and support ratings which will also feed into the 
investment strategy. 
 
Rating Scales (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) 
The table below shows how some of the higher graded short and long term ratings compare across 
the agencies; the top line represents the highest grade possible.   (There are other ratings that go 
much lower than those shown below, and ratings for other elements). 
 

Short Term Long Term 

Fitch Moody’s S&P Fitch Moody’s S&P 

F1+ P-1 A-1+ AAA Aaa AAA 

F1 P-1 A-1 AA Aa2 AA 

F2 P-2 A-2 A A2 A 

 

Page 59



Agenda Items

Meeting Date Training Provider Time/ Location Report

14th February 2024 6.10pm 

Lancaster Town 

Hall

Capital Programme 23/24 - 32/33 - Capital Strategy

Treasury Management Strategy 

Training

APPENDIX A

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	6 Capital Programme 2023/24 - 2032/33 - Capital Strategy (Investing in the Future)
	Appendix A - Capital Programme
	Appendix B Capital Strategy - Investing in the Future 2024-29
	Appendix C CAG Terms of Reference

	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix A -  Council Responsibility
	Appendix B - TM Policy
	Appendix C - Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25

	8 Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  14TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, 
Chris Hanna, Sally Maddocks, Sophie Maddocks, Sue Penney and 
James Sommerville 

  
Also in Attendance:-  
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility 
for Finance and Resources 
 

 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Hamish Mills 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
28 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden, seconded by Councillor Martin Bottoms and 
unanimously agreed:- 
 
“That Councillor Sally Maddocks be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year.” 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Sally Maddocks be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year.  
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2024 were approved as a correct record.   
 

30 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.   
 

31 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made at this point.   
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

32 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 - 2032/33 - CAPITAL STRATEGY (INVESTING IN 
THE FUTURE)  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer.  The report presented 
Cabinet’s final budget proposals in order that the Council can approve a General Fund 
Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2028/29 and a Capital Strategy 2024/25 as required by 
regulation. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option 
reported to Cabinet were set out in the report as follows: 
 
Cabinet may put forward alternative proposals or amendments to the proposed Strategy 
ahead of consideration by Budget & Performance Panel. For capital, Council may adjust 
its capital investment and financing proposals taking account of spending commitments 
and priorities, but its proposals for 2024/25 must balance.  
 
Depending on the nature of any alternative proposals put forward, Officers may need time 
to assess the risks and implications. This is to ensure that relevant considerations are 
taken into account, to support informed and lawful decision- making. 
 
The officer preferred option was for Cabinet to consider the Capital Programme and 
Strategy as attached to the report and refer it to Budget and Performance Panel for 
review. 
 
The report addressed the actions required to complete the budget setting process for its 
Capital Programme and Capital Strategy. If Cabinet, or Budget Council changed its 
Capital Programme from that which was proposed in the report then this would require a 
change in the prudential indicators which are part of the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer answered questions from Members of the Panel.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

33 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer.  The report had been 
presented to Cabinet to consider the draft Treasury Management Strategy and associated 
documents for 2024/25 and to provide an opportunity for consideration and comment 
ahead of formal presentation to the Panel for consideration and comment. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option 
provided to Cabinet, were set out in the report as follows: 
 
The report informed that Cabinet may put forward alternative proposals or amendments to 
the proposed Strategy ahead of consideration by Budget and Performance Panel, but 
these would have to be considered in light of legislative, professional, and economic 
factors, and importantly, any alternative views regarding the Council’s risk appetite. As 
such no further options analysis was available currently.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Furthermore, the Strategy must fit with other aspects of Cabinet’s budget proposals, such 
as deposit interest estimates and underlying prudential borrowing assumptions, feeding 
into Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators. There are no options available 
regarding other components of the overall framework. 
 
The officer preferred option was for Cabinet to consider the framework as attached to the 
report and refer it to Budget and Performance Panel for review. 
 
The report addressed the actions required to complete the budget setting process for 
Treasury Management, and for updating the Council’s associated financial strategy. This 
was based on the Council continuing to have a comparatively low risk appetite regarding 
the security and liquidity of investments particularly, but recognising that some flexibility 
should help improve returns, whilst still effectively mitigating risk. It was stressed that in 
terms of treasury activity, there was no risk-free approach. It was felt, however, that the 
measures set out in the report provided a fit for purpose framework within which to work, 
pending any update during the course of next year.  
 
If Cabinet, or Budget Council changes its Capital Programme from that which was 
proposed in this report then this would require a change in the prudential indicators which 
are part of the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer answered questions from Members of the Panel.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel was asked to consider its Work Programme.  Members were informed that at 
the next meeting on 14th March 2024 the following items were scheduled: 
 

 Quarter 3, Delivering Our Priorities; 
 

 Risk Management. 
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the oral update regarding the Work Programme be noted.   
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.28pm) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 


